Variable rate 8,006 8,563 1,984 399 2,356 3,824
Fixed rate 3,917 5,076 600 491 1,429 2,556
Balance as at 31
December 2012 11,923 13,639 2,584 890 3,785 6,380

The table below reports the impact of medium/long-term loans (including the short-term portion) and current and non-

current financial liabilities, excluding hedging derivative instruments, at variable rate and at fixed rate, before and after

the consideration of the hedging derivative instruments that convert variable rates into fixed rates or that provide hedge

against rises in the variable rate beyond predefined maximum levels.

 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Before hedging with derivatives
Variable rate 56% 67%
Fixed rate 44% 33%
After hedging with derivatives
Variable rate 37% 11%
Protected variable rate 18% 29%
Fixed rate 44% 61%

Below is reported a sensitivity analysis that shows the effects that would have been recorded in terms of changes in

financial charges in the event of a change of +/-  50 basis points in the Euribor interest rates applied to loans payable in

the course of 2013.

2013 Consolidated Financial Statements 167

 values in €/mil.

 Shift + 50 bps Shift - 50 bps

Interest expense on variable-rate payables 37 (36)
Net Cash Flow from hedging transactions (27) 28

Total 10 (8)

The table below reports the financial effects that would be recorded in relation to the value of derivatives in the event of
a change of +/- 50 basis points being reported in Euribor interest rates.

 values in €/mil.

 Shift + 50 bps Shift - 50 bps

Fair value of hedging derivatives 65 (70)

Total 65 (70)

Exchange risk

The FS Italiane Group is mainly active in the Italian market, and operations outside the Italian market are limited to Euro

zone countries and, therefore, its exposure to exchange risks is limited to the different currencies in which it operates. As

at 31 December 2013 loans denominated in Swiss Francs were outstanding for an overall value of CHF 81 million.

Equity capital management

The FS Italiane Group’s main objective within the capital risk management is that of safeguarding the going-concern basis

of the business so as to ensure returns to the shareholder and benefits to the other stakeholders. Furthermore, the FS